STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its Office in Jefferson City on the 21st day of November, 2019.

In the Matter of the Tariff Schedule to Adjust the RESRAM Rate of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West File No. ET-2020-0092 Tariff No. JE-2020-0049

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: November 21, 2019

Effective Date: December 1, 2019

Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company) filed a revised tariff on September 30, 2019, to adjust its Renewable Energy Standard Rate Adjustment Mechanism (RESRAM) rates. The tariff revision carries a December 1, 2019 effective date.

The Commission's Staff filed a recommendation regarding the tariff on November 6, 2019. Staff explains that the tariff will increase the RESRAM \$0.05 per month for customers using 1,000 kWh per month. No party responded to Staff's Recommendation in the ten days' time allotted by Commission rule.¹

Staff recommends the Commission either approve the tariff, or allow it to go into effect by operation of law. The Commission will approve the tariff. The Commission further finds good cause for the order to take effect before thirty days' notice due to the fact that the tariff effective date of December 1, 2019 is less than thirty days from the date of Staff's recommendation filed on November 6, 2019.

¹ 20 CSR 4240-2.080(13).

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff sheet submitted under Tariff Nos. JE-2020-0049 by Evergy Missouri

West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West is approved, effective on and after December 1, 2019. The specific tariff sheets approved are:

P.S.C. MO No. 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 137, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 137 2nd Revised Sheet No. 137.1, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 137.1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 137.2, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 137.2 7th Revised Sheet No. 137.3, Canceling 6th Revised Sheet No. 137.3

2. This order shall become effective on December 1, 2019.

3. This file shall be closed on December 2, 2019.



BY THE COMMISSION)oodruff oni

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur.

Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge